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Summary Funding Statement
The Scheme Actuary provides regular 
valuations and advises the Trustee on funding 
matters.  The valuations provide a financial 
health check of the Scheme’s funding 
position.  This helps the Trustee and the 
Scheme’s three constituent organisations – 
SNIPEF, APHC and Unite – reach agreement 
on the contributions payable to the Scheme.

Valuing the Scheme
The Scheme has a formal financial assessment 
(called an actuarial valuation) at least once 
every three years.  The latest actuarial 
valuation was carried out as at 5 April 2017.  As 
mentioned in last year’s funding update, it was 
not possible to finalise the 2017 valuation until 
the consultation process on the Scheme’s 

future benefits and contribution rates had 
been completed.  This has now happened.  
The actuary has calculated that as at 5 April 
2017 the Scheme’s assets were enough to 
cover 102% of the Scheme’s liabilities. This 
was an improvement from 5 April 2016, 
which was the last time we communicated 
this information to you. The reason for the 
improvement was largely due to higher than 
expected investment returns, along with 
changes in the assumptions used within the 
calculations.  You can see in the Investment 
strategy section on page 3 that the Scheme 
purchased a bulk annuity policy to match 
the pensions the Scheme pays out.  This has 
been incorporated within the 2017 valuation 
results.

In this Scheme update you 
can read about:
• Summary funding statement
• Ending accrual
• Investment strategy
• Section 75 employer debt 
• How to contact us
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As the Scheme’s assets were sufficient to 
cover the liabilities at 5 April 2017 no shortfall 
contributions were required at this date.  
Therefore, there is no requirement for a 
Recovery Plan in respect of the 2017 valuation.

A funding update was carried out at 5 April 
2018 by the actuary to allow for changes in 
market conditions. Between April 2017 and 
April 2018, the funding position improved 
such that the assets covered 108% of the 
liabilities. The increase in the funding level 
from 102% to 108% was mainly due to higher 
than expected investment returns and the 
expectation of lower inflation in the future. 
This has been offset slightly by contributions 
paid being less than the cost of providing 
benefits that were built up over the year.

The actuary also reported on the financial 
position of the Scheme in the hypothetical 
situation that it had discontinued at 5 April 2017 
and had to secure benefits with an insurance 
company.  This is the funding position on 
which Section 75 employer debts are based 
(see page 3).  On this basis, the assets were 
estimated to cover around 74% of the liabilities 
at that date.  This is lower than the ongoing 
funding level described above, as insurers are 
obliged to take a very cautious view of the 
future and need to make a profit.  By contrast, 
the ongoing funding valuation assumes that 
the participating companies will continue in 
business and continue to contribute to the 
Scheme, which can therefore continue to 
invest in a combination of return-seeking and 
risk-reducing assets.  

You should bear in mind that a pension 
scheme is a long-term arrangement. The 
Trustee is required by law to provide you with 
this information, it does not imply that there is 
any intention to discontinue the Scheme.  The 

shortfall mentioned above was a hypothetical 
situation at a specific date only.

The next funding update of the Scheme will 
be carried out as at 5 April 2019 and the next 
formal actuarial valuation will be carried out 
as at 5 April 2020.  The Trustee is working with 
the actuary to make plans for this exercise. 
We will report the results to you in a future 
update.

Rates of contributions
As part of the 2017 valuation, the actuary 
calculated that the contributions needed to 
meet the cost of building up new benefits 
should increase significantly.  A consultation 
with employers and employees took place on 
the Scheme’s future benefits and contribution 
rates.  During this time, the current rates 
of employer and employee contributions 
continued.  Feedback from the consultation 
led to the decision that the Scheme should 
close to future accrual on 30 June 2019. 
Therefore, no contributions from employees 
or employers will be paid into the Scheme 
and no new Scheme benefits will be built-up 
from 1 July 2019.

Other information
As required by law, we confirm that no changes, 
directions, or Schedules of Contributions 
have been imposed on the Scheme by the 
Pensions Regulator, and that there have been 
no payments out of the Scheme’s funds to 
any of the participating companies since the 
date of the last statement.

Where can I get more information?
If you have any questions about the Scheme’s 
funding, or would like further information, 
please contact the Scheme using the contact 
details on page 4.
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Ending accrual
The Scheme closed to new benefit accrual on 
30 June 2019.  This means no-one will build 
up new benefits in the Scheme from 1 July 
2019.  Employers will use a different pension 
arrangement for their employees in future.

The Scheme closure only affects actively 
contributing members.  We will continue 
to pay all member benefits earned before                 
30 June 2019.  Members who have not yet 
retired will continue to receive annual bonuses 
and annual pension credit statements.

Please take a look at our website if you want to 
find out more about the benefits the Scheme 
provides.  Alternatively, please contact us 
using the details at the end of this leaflet.

Investment strategy
The Scheme’s investment strategy is 
explained in the Statement of Investment 
Principles, which is available on our website.  
The investment strategy has achieved some 
great investment returns, which have helped 
to maintain the Scheme’s strong funding 
position.  Going forwards, the Trustee wants 
an investment strategy that protects and 
improves the funding position.

In 2017, the Scheme purchased a bulk annuity 
policy from Legal & General to match the 
pensions the Scheme pays out.  During 2018 
and the first few months of 2019, the Trustee 
took advantage of good market prices and 
sold most of the Scheme’s equities (company 
stocks and shares) to “bank” the excellent past 
performance.

The Trustee has been reviewing the Scheme’s 
investment strategy and has decided to switch 
the focus away from riskier return-seeking 
investments towards less risky asset classes.  
Over the summer, the Trustee is consulting with 
employers and the constituent organisations 
about a proposed new low risk ‘slow and 
steady’ investment strategy.  We will provide 
more information about the new investment 
strategy in the autumn 2019 update.

 

Section 75 employer debt
The Scheme must comply with a complex 
pensions law known as ‘section 75’.  The law 
helps to protect member benefits because it 
collects extra money from employers when 
they leave the Scheme.  In many cases the 
sums of money that the law says employers 
must pay are unaffordable.  Despite this, the 
Trustee has no choice and must apply the law.

It has been extremely difficult for the Scheme 
to calculate section 75 employer debts.  
The Trustee has undertaken a big project 
to calculate and issue employer debts to all 
affected employers this year.  You may have 
read about this in the news because some 
employers have had to stop trading.

Section 75 employer debt law does not affect 
member benefits.  The Actuary has said the 
Scheme has enough money to pay all the 
benefits that members have been promised 
and your benefits are protected by the 
Scheme’s rules and by pensions law.
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Summary
of words used

Actuary
A finance professional who helps the 
Trustee Directors ensure there is enough 
money to pay all the benefits promised.  
The actuary prepares regular reports for 
the Trustee Directors about the pension 
scheme’s financial position.

Accrual
Each year you actively contribute to the 
Scheme you accrue (ie build up) new 
pension credits. 

Constituent Organisations
The 3 organisations that appoint Trustee 
Directors and agree changes to the 
pension scheme rules: SNIPEF, APHC and 
Unite the Union.

Pensions Regulator
The government department responsible 
for supervising occupational pension 
schemes in the UK.

Recovery plan 
Sets out how a funding shortfall will be 
made good

Section 75 employer debt
An exit charge payable by employers 
when they stop participating in a multi-
employer pension scheme.

Scheme liabilities
The value in today’s prices of all the future 
benefit payments that have been promised 
at a particular point in time.

Trustee Directors
The group of people responsible for 
ensuring the pension scheme is run 
properly and that member benefits are 
secure.
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How to contact us
Please don’t forget to tell us if you move 
house. We need to know where you live 
so we can send you regular updates 
about the Scheme and annual pension 
statements if you have not yet retired.  
We would also like to know your email 
address so we can communicate with 
you more easily.

You can ask to see documents that set 
out how the Scheme should be run:

• Trust deed & rules

• Statement of funding principles

• Schedule of contributions

• Actuarial reports

Our website has lots of information  
about how the Scheme works and the 
benefits it provides:

www.plumbingpensions.co.uk

If you have any questions about the 
Scheme or if you would like a benefit 
quotation you can contact us:

By email: employersupport@  
 plumbingpensions.co.uk

By phone: 0131 556 90 90 or            
 03457 65 65 65

By writing: Plumbing Pensions (UK) Ltd,  
 Bellevue House
 22 Hopetoun Street,   
 Edinburgh, EH7 4GH


